

PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

_____)	
SUHAIL NAJIM)	
ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
<i>v.</i>)	C.A. No. 08-cv-0827 GBL-JFA
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY,)	
INC.)	
)	
Defendants)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF AL SHIMARI'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
COMMON-LAW CLAIMS**

George Brent Mickum IV (VA Bar # 24385)
Law Firm of George Brent Mickum IV
5800 Wiltshire Drive
Bethesda, MD 20816
Telephone: (202) 281-8662
gbmickum@gmail.com

Baher Azmy, *Admitted pro hac vice*
Katherine Gallagher, *Admitted pro hac vice*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

Robert P. LoBue, *Admitted pro hac vice*
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036

Of counsel: Matthew Funk

Shereef Hadi Akeel
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.
888 West Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084-4736

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ANALYSIS.....	2
A. CPA Order 17 Directs the Application of United States Law, and Does Not Provide CACI with Immunity.....	2
B. Virginia Substantive Law Applies to Mr. Al Shimari’s Common-Law Claims	6
C. Mr. Al Shimari States a Claim for Negligent Hiring, Training, and Supervision under Virginia Law.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Anderson v. Wiggins</i> , No. 97-Civ-0015, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11898 (W.D. Va. July 15, 1997)	13
<i>Callis v. Zilba</i> , 737 N.E.2d 974 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....	7
<i>Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Co. v. Dowdy</i> , 365 S.E.2d 751 (Va. 1988).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1879).....	5, 6
<i>Dobson v. Cedar Fair Southwest, Inc.</i> , 84 Va. Cir. 323 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2012).....	13
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1880).....	5, 6
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	6
<i>Ford v. Surget</i> , 97 U.S. 594 (1878).....	6
<i>Freeland v. Williams</i> , 131 U.S. 405 (1889).....	6
<i>Glidden Co. v. Lumbersmens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 861 N.E.2d 109 (Ohio 2006).....	9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	16
<i>Harris v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 642 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Harris v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs.</i> , No. 08-Civ-563, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108930 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2011).....	11

<i>Hernandez v. Lowe's Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 83 Va. Cir. 210 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Interim Pers. of Cent. Va. v. Messer</i> , 263 Va. 435 (Va. 2002).....	13
<i>Irondale Indus. Contrs. v. Va. Sur. Co.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 927 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	9
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	7
<i>Kohr v. Hostetter</i> , No. CL 10-1009, 2012 Va. Cir. LEXIS 66 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 9, 2012).....	13
<i>McMillan v. McMillan</i> , 219 Va. 1127 (Va. 1979).....	12
<i>Morgan v. Biro Manufacturing Co.</i> , 474 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio 1984).....	7, 8
<i>Raskiewicz v. United States</i> , No. 10-Civ-86, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93322 (D. Mont. Aug. 12, 2010).....	5
<i>Southeast Apts. Mgmt., Inc. v. Jackman</i> , 257 Va. 256 (Va. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 76 F. Supp. 857 (D. Mass. 1948).....	6
<i>Van Dusen v Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	7
10 U.S.C. § 2734.....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, art. 3, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 S. 135.....	15
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Law (1971)	passim
